The bond issue programme was established based on a bond issue agreement 

concluded with Bank Polska Kasa Opieki S.A., reported in Current Report No. 33/2013 

of 23 September 2013. 

The bonds were redeemed by way of payment, for each Bond, of a sum of money equal 
to the par value of the Bond, i.e. PLN 75,000,000 (seventy-five million zlotys).  

The redemption was effected as per the schedule set forth in the Programme Agreement 
referred to in Current Report No. 34/2013 of 27 September 2013.